

Warsaw, August 7th 2023

Inter Cars S.A. ul. Gdańska 15, Cząstków Mazowiecki 05-152 Czosnów

Acting in accordance with Art. 69.2.1)a) in conjunction with Art. 87.1.2b) of the Act on Public Offering, Conditions Governing the Introduction of Financial Instruments to Organised Trading, and Public Companies of July 29th 2005 (consolidated text: Dz.U. of 2022, item 2554, the "Act"), Powszechne Towarzystwo Emerytalne Allianz Polska S.A., which manages Allianz Polska Otwarty Fundusz Emerytalny ("Allianz OFE") and Allianz Polska Dobrowolny Fundusz Emerytalny ("Allianz DFE") notifies you that following the sale of shares in Inter Cars S.A. (the "Company") on July 31st 2023, the share of more than 10% of the total number of votes held by the above funds in the total number of votes in the Company changed by at least 2%.

Prior to the sale, a total 2,074,162 Company shares were registered in Allianz OFE's and Allianz DFE's accounts, which in aggregate represented 14.64% of the Company's share capital and carried 2,074,162 votes representing 14.64% of the total vote at the Company's General Meeting.

Following the sale, a total 1,786,446 Company shares are registered in Allianz OFE's and Allianz DFE's accounts, which represent 12.61% of the Company's share capital and carry 1,786,446 votes representing 12.61% of the total vote at the Company's General Meeting.

Powszechne Towarzystwo Emerytalne Allianz Polska S.A. further notifies you that Allianz OFE and Allianz DFE:

- Do not have any subsidiaries holding Company shares;
- No situation referred to in Art. 69.4.6 of the Act arises; and
- Do not hold any financial instruments referred to in Art. 69b.1.1) and 69b.1.2) of the Act.

Yours faithfully,

Signed by: Zbigniew Świątek Powszechne Towarzystwo Emerytalne Allianz Polska S.A. Date: August 7th 2023, 11:49 am Signed by: Maciej Andrzej Karasiński

Date: August 7th 2023, 11:53 am

ul. Rodziny Hiszpańskich 1 02-685 Warsaw, Poland Phone: +48 22 567 46 00 email: pte@allianz.pl Powszechne Towarzystwo Emerytalne Allianz Polska Spółka Akcyjna with itsregistered office at ul. Rodziny Hiszpańskich 1, 02-685 Warsaw, Poland, entered in the Business Register maintained by the District Court for the Capital City of Warsaw, 13th Commercial Division of the National Court Register, under No. KRS 0000055443, Tax Identification Number (NIP): 526-23-08-368, Industry Identification Number (REGON): 014936653, share capital of PLN 541,947,000 (paid up in full).